ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
MAY 26, 2021

At 7:30 PM

| hereby certify that the following pages, 1 through 27,
inclusive, are a true record of the motions adopted by
voters of the Town of Bellingham, at the Annual Town

Meeting convened on Wednesday, May 26, 2021 at 7:30 PM.

Atrue copy.

ATTEST:

Lawrence . Sposato, Jr.

Bellingham Town Clerk - e

PN







COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
TOWN OF BELLINGHAM

WARRANT FOR ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

Norfolk, ss:

To either of the Constables of the Town of Bellingham, in the County of Norfolk;

GREETINGS:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to notify and
warn the inhabitants of said Town, qualified to vote in elections and in Town affairs to meet
at the

BELLINGHAM HIGH SCHOOL

At 60 Blackstone Street in said Bellingham, on Wednesday, the twenty-sixth day of May
2021, at 7:30 p.m., then and there to act on the following articles:







C6E'SE 940070 SHE'CS CS6E°SS SEECS YET'SS 896§ 1€l TBI0L
CIETS 2%00°0 CITTS CICTS CLTIS FIF TS [3PT T3 sasuadxy
078'cS %00'0 0z8cs 0za'es 0Z8°c$ 0Z8°cs 0Z8°¢% SOLTE[ES
AALLIAOD FINVNIA 1ET
LEEPOTS Y560 LEEFOTS TI8'E078 650°2618  |TLE'6818  {LET6LIS £21 12101
TI0ES %0070 TIOES TITES TI0ES TEETS [T344] sasmadxy
STETOTS %SLE STE 0TS o18'coTs LEOPE6LS  [OPO'LRIS  |RLE°9LTS yoddng [eopa[)seEey
HOLVLESININGY NMOL €21
69L'STTS 0459°0r [ZIEHT 69L°9TTS opc6lis  jTeeI0l%  [TigE0ls 221 T\l
00T GPS 2448 ¢~ S0T 618 S0 EFE [CCTC8 CLLREE  |SEEEES sosuadxg
£99°95% 26811 £99°95% £99°%5E 06EFSS 090°€5S PLI'65S SalIE[ES
VAR 25000 006°T1S 006°C1% 006°C1S £81°018 £99°6% saLe[eg pojuroddy pareary
NAWLDATIS 221
0SES %0070 05€$ 05€9 05€$ 3 0% ¥il 0]
0SEE %0070 [I%3 05Eg 0SES 0% 0% sasuadxsy|
08 %000 0% 0% 08 0% 0% salrereg papuroddy/pajoald;
HOLVATAONW SNLLETA NAAOL $T1T
TI0TAA 1eBpnyg TZ07Ad [TT07A4 TT0TAA T70TAA 0707Ad  |610TXA HONLIIS3(] JAN0IDY
SUOTIBEPUITIAINY {SA TR0 T papuoTITIoday |paysanbay |1eSpng B0y [Enyy
m..vuﬁ.mnuﬂso umnsAU .3 _Ho.B.qunom ﬁsum
3=u=_Pm 0 paeog praunredag

“TR[JOP SOUAM JSSTRST 3T 0] PIPUNOI U334 2ALY PSJST] SKMNCUTE IB][OP [[V £

"PAPUN] [9AR] U3RY $ARY UONENOTSE 15pUm SapRes ‘7

"PAPAEL) SI|LI JO IIIUNT I PUE parandul sasuadxs ‘soyep Suruoys

s1a1aM04 Jo 3d1ad0x wodn ydeoxa pred aq [[eys sasuadxa [aAea) o 3w Jad 9 § Jo a)ea 91} J& pred 2.4¥ sasuadye [PART) [V '

*032151} UOTIE[aI UL SUTIATR Op 03 398 10 ‘7707 “0€ 9Unf Y8nomp [Z0T ‘1 Ay Sumonsmmod

pouad 213 10 s1901g( WMo, parodde pue pojos)s SNOEA SUI Jo sorees pue sasuadxs s fumrunsiep aprjow o3 Sasodmd Fuimeroy

2y JOJ 2SIMISIC JO/PUE ‘SPUNY S[qE[IBAR WX0I) JSUEL Aq ‘Uonexe; Aq ajendordde pue os7e1 03 8104 [[Iw TAD ], 93 STINS TROM 295 OF,

LADANE DONELVAHJO TTTAL T TTOLLAY



Department Board o Finance
Head Selectmen, % Change Committee's
Actual| Actual Budget] Requested| Recommended FinCom vs.| Recommendations
Account Description FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2022{ FY2021 budget FY1012
132 RESERVE FUND
[Expenses 50| $0 $50.000 $50,000 $50.000 0.00% $50.000]
Total 132 50 $0 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 0.00% 550,000
135 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Salaries $200,376 $234 831 $239,339 $250,959 §258.417 T.97% $258,417
Expenses $49.584 870,874 £92.110 $92.408 §92.408 0.32% £92.408|
Total 135 $249,960]  $305,705 $331,449 $343,367 $350,825 5.85% $350,825
137 ASSESSORS
Elected/Appointed Salaries §3,500 $2.,400 $3,600 $3,600 §3,600 0.00%! $3,600
Salaries $125959| $144,463 £143,522 $164,054 5166,892 16.28% $166,892
Expenses $23,823 $8.367 $43.850 $53.600 §53.600 22.23% $53.600
Total 137 $153,282| §155,230 190,972 $221,254 $224,052 17.34% $224,092
142 ASSESSORS REVALUATION
Expenses $13.950 $20.000 $30.910 $30.91¢ 54.55% §30.910|
Totat 142 513,950 $20,000 $30,910 330810 54.55% $30,910
145 TREASURER/COLLECTOR
Salaries $218,129{ §231,664 $238,178 $252,590 $255,650 7.34% $255,650
Expenses $77.003 567,524 $79.410 $79.775 579175 0.46%, g9.TIS
Total 145 52951321 $299,188 $317,588 $332,365 $335,425 5.62% $335,425
151 TOWN COUNSEL
Expenses $111.741 $92.604] $100.000 $100,000 $100.000 0.00% $100,000
Total 151 $111,741 £92,604]  $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 0.00% $100,000]
152 HUMAN RESOURCES
Salaries 598,541 $101,375 $107,689 $107,852 $108,407 0.67% 5108,407
Expsnses $2.080 $2.505 $13.161 513161 $13.161 0.00% 513,161
Total 152 $100,621} §103,880 $120,850 $121,053 $121,568 0.59% $121,568




23L°00% 0497 ¢~ 88.°99% 968°59% 6E0°69% PSE98S SI8°058 TLI Te0L
TFOFIS %Ly 0T TP0F1S TH0FIS 9SOLIS [ZS09% 7T6 13 sosuadxzy
LYLGHS 96L0°E LBLSVS $EpYS (218429 LETEPS 168°17$ safrereg
000°LS 24000 000'L$ 000°L$ 000§ 000°LS 000°LS seuE(eg paymroddy/paical
NOISSIAINOD NOLLYAYASNOD ILT
|os 940070 03 0$ 03 LLY'6% LLY'63 E9T Tel0L,
[ 240070 [3 i3 03 LIO8S ILO8S saguadxey
08 940070 0% 0% 08 00F°1% 00F'1% SOLIE[ES
NOLLVIISIONY £91
00T°Lp% 945L5°CE~ 00T°LYS o01°L¥S 00L°ELS 0L9°61% TIL'6YS €91 ol
000°LTS Y1l ey D00°LTE 000ZTS 00Z CES 109915 8T VIS sasuadxyg
007°0€% %8 6T 001°0¢8 001°0£$ 006°TH$ 600°EES QES'SES SBUEIEG
SNOLLOHTA 791
EEOTHIS 95197 EEQTHIS L09°T571S So0'6€T$  |109'911s  [S08'8ZIS 191 rel0],
O0E SIS %69 ET OOC SIS 00ESTS 00 0Cs \ZEH EILOIS sesmadxg]
ceE'ess 240L°9 EEE'ECE L0E°TSS $56°618 LS'SHS YT 1P salreeg
000'vLS %ST L 000FLE 000°%LS 000°69% 000°59% 793°048 salereg pawroddy/paiodlg
MUATI NAOL 19T
000'S5$ 24000 000°¢5$ 000°55% 000°¢5% 909°¢1$  [069°6L% 95T TeI0L
O00S5S %400°0 000°5ES [eegasy 000°CSE S09°%1% 069°6L% sasuadxy
TINSOTOTHOL ALLLY, X VL 98T
0£0°STSE %99°6 DEO'STSS T93°T1S$ 91969k |z8e’cer$s  |coe'sscs $51 [el0],
0T9'8EES 968511 DZOREES [T GLVE0ES |9E0CLES  |PETSECS sasuadyg]
0T¥9LIS %519 01+'9L1S THTELES L61°9018  |ove'esTI§  |6TTECTS SoIIe[Eg
SINAISAS NOLLVINHOANT INTAEYVNVIAL 75T
TWTAL 198pnq [Z0ZAA [TTO0TAA TI0TAA 1Z07A0L  loTozAd  |6I0TAA UONULISA(T JUN0IIY|
SHOTIEPUITIWOIY [*SA IO YUL Y PIPUIWWOIY —uuumuﬂvavm uvm_:_mﬁ i.:ﬁ-é. _ﬁﬂa04.
8,904 1mwo;) aduey) o, RELEREETY PedH
souenry 70 paeog huannaedaq




Department Board o Finance)
Head Selectmen % Change Commilttee's
Actuak Actual Budget] Requested} Recommended FinCom vs.| Recommendations
Account Description Fy2019 FY2020 ¥y2021 FY2022 FY2022] FY2021 budget FY2(22
172 PLANNING BOARD
Elected/Appointed Salaries $5,000 $5,000 §5,060 §5,000 $5,000 0.00% 55,000
Salaries §90,141] $101,856] $107,103 $120,514 $122,919 14.77% $122,919
[Expenses $2.705 $1,240 $4,350 54,350 §4,350 0.00% $4,350}
Total 172 §97.846] $108,096{ 116,453 $129,864 $132,265 13.58% $132,269
173 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Salaries 36,375 $6,376 $7,500 $7,500 87,500 0.00% $7,500
Expenses 566 $254 §1.100 $1.100 $1.16¢ 0.00% £1,100
Total 173 $6,441 56,630 $8,600 58,600 $8,600 0.00% 58,600
183 DISABILITY COMMISSION
Salaries 50 30 $500 $500 $500 0.00%: 5500
Expenses 50| $0) $1 $20.001 $20.001 100.00%: $20.001
Tota] 183 $0 30 $501 $20,501 $20,501 3992.02% 520,501
189 PUBLIC BUILDINGS MAINTENANCE Does not include School Buildings
Salaries $68,706 $69,120 $45,796 586,172 586,172 88.16% 586,172
Expenses $259.646| $196.026] $250.,813 £272.746 $272.746 8.74% $272.746
Total 189 $328,352{ §265,146 $266,609 3358,918 $358,918 21.01% $358,918
196 OTJ INJURY FOR DEDUCTIBLE (On the job
Expenses 24,370 810976 $17.000 $20.000 $20.000 17.65% 520,000
Total 190 524,370 $10,976 $17,000 520,000 $20,000 17.65% $20,000
193 PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE
Expenses $466.768] $541.393| $615655 $668.022 $668.022 8.51% $668.022
Total 193 $466,768]  $541,393] $615,655 $668,022 $668,022 8.51% $5668,022
194 RETIREMENT ASSESSMENT
Expenses $3.076.740| $3.3362691 $3.571.600| $3.286.833 $3,286 833 -197% $3,286,833
Total 194 $3,076,740| $3,336,269] $3,571,600| $3,286,833 $3,286,833 -1.97% $3,286,833




£60°0E% %b0't £60°0€% 125678 78L°6T% LYLTES 280°0£% £5z7 18101
00%S 24000 (553 [iE T6FE (9% 9T sostiadxy
£69°678 490" £69°6T8 171'678 T8E'678 TLYIES 798°6T% saueeg
SVO ANV ONITINN'TL A0 HOIDAISNI €57
TI8°E0TS 9469°T 118°€02$ ££0°10TS S1p00Z8  [195°6918  |6bTEcis ST [e0L
T50°IIS 948L71- TEOT1% S0 11 TS P3CLS NS sosuads]
6SLT6TS %061 65L°T61S IRG°681S £o1°681$  |€L6 19T {€96°LFIS SOLIRES
FOLIAISNI NMOL IST
B6¥°98L°¢S %98 €1 261 98EES £OF°EEEES  [BCIbLE6TS |L8E0T6TY |0EL996°TE [ AALICAR
OPEOERS %LE'6T SPEGERT GVE OLFS 96T LEEs |LtEvees  |STFIges sesuadxg
ST'0S6°TS %8811 TEL0S6'TH LIT268°TS  |798°969°T8 |090°969°28 |TZT1E60LTE SoLE[Eg
INTWIEVIAA T 077
8Y7SI5°CS %78t ST SIS ES YZT09r'es  [£80°FERES |S01b6TES |698°61E°ES 01z @0y,
8199718 %59 ¥ 219073 8109728 tS0Lecs {csc 1618 |8ITOSES sasuadxg
0£9°8ECET %Sh DESBEE'EY 909°¢ETES  |PEV9ETES [€S8°TOTES {16¥°690°€S soLelRg
INAWLAY AT ADNT10d 012
00.L'6E8 %0070 00L6ES 00L°6€% 00L°6€% $81°8¢% 190°8€% LGT [810L
00LGES %0070 (A 00L3ES 0076ES B4 S T ] sostadxy
HITVIH TYNOILVANDD0/ TVIISAH L6T
(00 06000 000°c$ 000°cS 000°ES 05L°1% oTTTY 961 [EI0L
D00°ES 2%00°0 000 ES OO0ES DO £3 0SLTS 0ZZ 3 sasmadxy]
SIMOJITHE NAMOL 96T
000°P7SS %486'E 0e0'%Tse 000788 |0ZE'C0SS  |LIS°CRPS  fISO6TLYS S61 [B0L
[OCFEes 9486'E€ IR Z4%3 000FZe§  [0z6c05%  |ZTCERP§  |TSECLPS sastadiy
FTHVHS WIAQ TIWA/TEVOITIIN 561
TT0TAA 193pnq TZ0TAL [TTOTAM TT0TAA 120X JOTOTAA  [6FOTAL UONCHISI( JUNOTIY
SHOYEPUIWMOINY [*sA WmouL] papuommoady |parsonbay  heEpng [BR1DY BNy
m.ﬂoﬁ_aaco anﬁ.uo .X. ﬂﬂ_.ﬂuuu—om PEIH
ssuemy o pIsog ymomIedag




Department Board o Finance
Head Selectmen % Change Committee's
Actual] Actual Budget| Requested] Recommended FinCom vs.| Recommendations
Account Description FY2019 EY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2022| FY2021 budget, FY2022
155 ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
Salaries $28.0500  s28300] 329,000 $27,000 $27,540 -5.03%, $27,540
[Expenses $150] $357] $£5001 £300 8500 0.00% 8500
Total 255 $28,200 528,657 $29,500 $27,500 $28,040 -4.95% 528,040
292 ANIMAL CONTROL
Safaries $118.884)  $128,550] $137,196 $138,787 $140,942 2.73% $140,942
Expenses §3.563 35.094] $8.300 $8.300 $8.300 0.00% $8.3004
Total 292 $122.447F $133,644 $145,496 $147,087 $149242 2.57% $149,242
Animal Control is regionalized with the Town of Franklin and budget costs are shared.
294 TREE WARDEN
Elected/Appointed Salaries $5,238 30 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 0.00%, $6,500]
Salaries £7,320 $4,440 $3,700 $3,700 $3,700 0.00% £3,700
Expenses 115,705 319,527 540,000 §20.000 $20,000 -50,00% £20.000
Total 294 s128263|  s23967 850,200 $30,200 $30,200 -39.84% 30,2001
209 AUXILIARY POLICE
Expenses $5.793 $4.322 $6.108 $5.000 £5.000 -18.14% ayc_s_
Totai 299 $5,793 $4,322 $6,108 $5,000 $5,000 -18.14% §5,000
300 SCHOOL DEPARTMENT
School Department Budget $25.623 5411$25,623.541| $27.878.917| $27.878.917 $27.878.917 0.00% $27.878.917
Total 300 $25,623 541] 525,623 541} 527,878,917| $27,878517  $27.878.917 0.00% $27,878,817
302 BLACKSTONE VALLEY VOCATIONAL Per 2021 Assessment, there are 70 Bellingham students enrolled
Expenses $898.321 E871.171 $935.171] $1.014.129 $1.014.129 6.17% $1,014.129
Total 302 $898,321| $871171|  $955.171] S1014120  $1,014,129 6.17% 1,014,129
303 SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION
Expenses §2.226.5461 $2351.537] $2.696,840] $3.081.955 $3.081.955 14.28% $3.081.955
Total 303 $2,225 546| $2.351,537| $2,696,840F $3,081,955  $3,081.955 14.28% $3,081,955




100°68 2400°0 10068 100°6% 100°6% 98L'6§ 6LLRS 167 [B10L

TOTFS %3000 T0CFE T0E%8 T0CFE O8I CE LTSS sastadxy
008'rS %000 0088 008°FS 008°FS% 009°c$ 009°c4 sorrefeg pajmoddy paosis]

ATILANID I6¥

08§ 9400'0 03 0% 08 £ER'BLYS  [ceR'aiys 01 T8I0,
i 20070 [v3 0% [ CEvLIcS |TEFLZICS sasuadxy
0% 24600'0 0% 0% 0% oov'locs  |00¥°19T$ saue[eg
(P aSLIUDIUT LBIDMULIDIS *¢ DJOLLY 923 INAWIOVNYI YALVAIWEOLS 06¥

(123 960070 [1: 0% 0% 000°0ES o00'01$ 6Eb TBI0L
0% 95000 o5 05 0% 000701% GO0 OLE sasmadxg|
TIAANVT AAVIINYS 6€p

900'891S 2400°0 900°891% 900°891% 900'891%  |6E1'srIS  [FSSEOIS ~ STpTHOL
S00°8913 2%00°0 S00391% 9008915 S00391% |6ETEPIS [|PESEols : SesuRdNE
TIO ANV SVO 9TF

: 000°SSTS 94000 000°651% 000'6STS 0006618 {0v9'86IE  JEE6SHIS ¥ [BI0L
0005518 24000 000°%5TS DODESTS DO0CSIS [0P98SIE  |EEESPIS sosmadxy
ONLLHOTT LITULS $TF

000°09Z% 9400°0 00070928 000°09TS 000°09z% jL98°TEYS  |LTELesE £T¥ T9I0L
00807Z8 94000 003078 (08GCeS 0080¢cs  |9SCLLES  |9E6LEHS sasuadxg
007°6ES 240070 00T'6ES 00Z'6€% 00763 119°59% 167°66% SoLeTeS

TVAOT AN ANV MONS £7¥

LOZ08TLS 41T L LOZORL°1S L99°GLT' TS OTS00T TS fOLS6TLS  |L6TLi8s ] ZTp oL

TEL 068 %%26'8 TET 0068 TET 0265 VWit 0P 0LFS  |SST 6953 sastadxg|

SL00978 %%0'1 £L0°09TS SEC'RETS 99.°cozs  |oes'spEs  |SE£1°862S S2LIBfEG
AVMHEDIH I7¥

TT0TAA AP TZ0ZAL [TT0ZAL 1207TAA 17207A4  |0z0zAd  |610ZXA HORALIRS(Y PMCITY

[SUONBPURIWWOIFY |64 WODULE papuanmoday [pasanbayy  aSpng N0y B30y

S, 33107y uwﬂnﬁu 9% TIWII[2S pEaqH

dakar " 30 piBOg oy edag




Department Board of] Financel
Head Selectmen % Change, Committee's,
Actual Actual Budgetf Reguested| Recommended FinCom vs.{ Recommendations
Account Description FY2019] FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2022| FY2021 budget FY2022
510 BOARD OF EEALTH
Elected/Appointed Salaries $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 0.00% §6,000
Salaries $97,968| $110438] $123,850 $123,509 $125,965 1.67% $125,965
Expenses $17.518 $8.677 $17.078 $16.828 $16.828 1.46% $16,828
Total 510 §121,486] $125115] 5146968 $146,337 $148.793 1.24% $148,793
541 COUNCIL ON AGING
Salarjes $174,646] §177,720| $190322]  $184,433 $186,908 -1.79% §186,908
[Expenses $43.709 $32.766 $46.491 $43.891 843,821 -5.74% §43.821
Total 541 $218,355| $210486] $236,813 $228 254 $230,729 2.57% $230,729
543 VETERANS ASSISTANCE
Salaries $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 §9.200 $9.200 8.24% $9,200
Expenses $111.321] 8105866 $112.100f  $112.100 $112,100 0.00% §112,100
Total 543 $119,821f $114365] $120,600 $121,300 $121,300 0.58% $121,300
610 LIBRARY
Elected/Appoinied Salaries $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 0.00% $600
Salaries §403,742| $424.433F  $402,488 $406.424 $409.641 1.78% $409,641
Expenses $176.309] $163269)  $166.850 $156,540 $156.540 -6.18% $156.540
Total 610 $580,741| $s88302]  $569.938 $563,564 $566,781 0.55% $566,781
630 PARKS AND RECREATION
Elected/Appointed Salaries $2,175 $3,050 $3,050 §3,050 $3,050 0.00% $3,050
Salaries $137,822| $140,610 $67,500 $67,500 $68,850 2.00%| $68,850
Expenses $61,000 $60.972 $69.100 $69.100 $60.100 0.00% $69,100
Total 630 $200,997] $204,632| $139,650 $139,650 $141,000 0.97% $141,000
650 HISTORICAL COMMISSION
Expenses 83,906 $1.723 $4.500 $6.000 $6.000 33.33% $6,000
Total 650 $3,906 $1,723 $4,500 $6,000 $6,000 3333% $6,000




000°08% 240070 00005 000058 08 0% 08 766 TEI0L
000°05% %000 D00 0<E 600028 0% 3 3 IsJSURL],
ISNEL ADNVEASNI TVAIDINII #66
000°00T°LS 048G L 00000123 00000128 [000°009°9% |000°009°9% {000°009°98 T66 TEIeT,
DOE BT LS 0485L DO0001 2 0O0O0T LS [000D099% |00000995 {000°009 9% - Jsirely,
ANNE ISNEL IDNVEANSNI JN0HD 266
08 %6000 03 0% 03 000008 [0% 166 18101
0% 2%00°0 [3 i} 05 0000058 |08 IoJsUBIY,
ISNEL INTWAOTIWANI 166
006°S7S 2%400'0 000°5T8 000°sT8 03 03 03 066 [0,
[000°5TS 2400°0 000°5Cs 00053 0% 03 03 Ioysuery,
NOLLYSNAJWOD STAHOM 066
000°05% 94007007 000°05% 000°05$ 000°57$ 00005 0% 636 [BI0L
000058 2400°001 DO005% 000°05% DO0ETS TO005s o3 IaJsueL],
ISOHL 9Hd0 686
STO'C0SHS 1480°0¢- STOEQSHS SI9C0SFS  |S6T L6t 9% |90Te88°cs |CerpLs'ss 05L TBOL
TELV68% 14501 9% TEL V633 TELv68%  |ISEREOTS |SScpRTis |&FE06C 1S 385312y -sasuadxy
$BS'809°CE 20t ST $B8R09°ES P88°809°c  |SEELER TS |1S8°L69FE |ELHERTHE [edisurrg -sasnadxs
HITAMAS LHEA 0SL
000'STS 24000 000°518 000°51S 000°5T% ¥r601S It618 099 TeI0L,
BO0SIS %600°0 000°ETE GO0TTE GO0 TS ¥rE oIS TP ¥ sosTadx]
AVA SNVHELIA/AVA TYTHOWAIA 099
00S°L8§ 9400°0 005°LS 005°L8 008°L$ £79°¢% 00S°L3 155 [BI0L
[ %00°0 [ o5 03 03 0% sosuadug
005°LE %000 - 005°L8 00S°LS 005°LY ST'sE 00§°L$ SaLmTes
TINAOD TVEAETND 189
TT0TAT 193png T707A4 (770744 T0TAL TZ07AdL  {ozozad  [610TAA TONALISI( JUN0IIY
SHOREPUIWRIONSY |*sA mmoyurg popUammoddy |pajsonboy  [1eSpnyg 1Y BNy
§,39)3 10O adusy) o TIM)NI3G fu)eg
pousuly 30 preoy anuﬁn—hﬁﬁvﬂ




Department; Board of] Finance,
Head Selectmen % Change| Committee's
Actual Actual Budget] Requested] Recommended FinCom vs.] Recommendations
Account Description FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2022] FY2021 budget| FY2022

996 CAPITAL INVESTMENT TRUST
Transfer 30 30 £0 $100.060 $100,000 0.60%) $100,000
Total 996 50 50 $0 $100,000 $100,000 0.00% $106,000

997 COMP ABSENCES FUND

Transfer $0 $0; $100.000 $100.000 $100.000 0.00% §160,000
Total 997 50 0] £100,000 $100,000 5100,000 0.06% £100,000
Total General Fand $57,554,963| 558,236,515 $61,988,422] $61,542.111 $61,741,130 -0.40% 561,741,130

MOTION: I move the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $61,741,130 for the purposes of determining the expenses and salaries of varions

{(By: Board of Selectmen)
RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee, Funding as follows:

561,741,130

TOTAL

$61,741,130 From Taxation and Qther Available Revenue Sources

elected and appointed Town officials and Town departments for the period commencing July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 all as presented in the column

entitled, "Finance Committee’s Recommendations FY2022" appearing in the Report and Recommendations of the Finance Committee under Article 1,

said sum to be raised in the following manner:

Raise and Appropriate

Transfer from Title V Betterment Fund
Transfer from Water Enterprise
Transfer from Sewer Enterprise
Transfer from Trash Enterprise
Transfer from Stormwater Enterprise
Motion made by Cynthia McNulty, and seconded.,
Motion passed by majority vote: 47 Yes/10 No

~$60,933,588

~$101,275
A$495,441
~$137,465
~$44,179
££29,182




oN 9/89% 15 2104 Aprxolew Aq possed wonjoyy

*PIPIOIIE PR LI0TT0) FBT A IPET MOIOTA

696965°€E €301 B 200

spdiooay 19je AL Woa] popuny puk puny [erauad m urrdordde og 1BYS THFS6HS YU JO 08T ISHTS sasuadxy
GOB'SPTIS SATE[RS

rIauuew Suyaoqioy ag) uy papuadxa aq 01 puw 51d0007 os1IdIAJUY I9IBAN TUOLY PISIBI 3Q 03 WS PIES L7707 “0€

aunp yEnoays 1707 *T Anr Supueunned pouad ¥ oy aspdis)uy JICAL YD 108 696°965°CS Jo wins g rndoadde 03 ;oA wme], sy accw Y INOLYLOIN

s3dRONY J9TEAL WOY PAPTRY 5503 PIIAPU] 10] PUR [EIrnas) 3 wt pepdosdds [pp'saps pur sidoory Isurdijuy 18 woly 876 10168 *durpumg
)]y 3menyy 3y} £4q EIANTAWNODTY

696°065°€CS 0410'L, 696°965°ES £eT165°eS  [PLSTIE' RS |881°650°ES  pOPTOLLZS 05¥ 18leL,
09T TS 3 Y%LE6 W ISres 09T 15V E8 [CIT ¥ ¢t |PIvF6e0cs OOV 6L8 15 sosmady|
608 SFI‘TS %%E0°F 608°SH1°14 ELOOPILS  JZSPIOLTS [hLL610°TS  85C°THGS sarre[es panneddy pare(y

(Buneiad() 191BAA O5¢) sesuadxy Suneaady - J20em 007

(wounaspes Jo preog £g) “ojareny uotelar ur Sungue op 10 198 10 77T ‘o€ Sw[ YSnoIg 1Z0g 1 Ay
Sursustumos ponsd  10) sspdIojug 1218 o3 o) endoxdde pue aSIEL 0] S30A [JLM LWAD T, ST} SIUNS 12UM 338 0,
TSI AINT HALVA "€ TTOLLAY

oN £/5ax 55 teg0a A1elem £q passed wonopy

“PAPU0AS PUE A0TWO) PBYINA Aq PR HONO

0SL'66L° T8 JO 18303 B 204

s1d1a3ay yseL], woiy papuny pre pany [ereusd ayp uy payeridoxdde aq (e GLLPr$ TIGA JO cmwnmmhmﬁ? sasuadxyg

0TT'E9S sapIeres

srvuuew Suraopoy sy ur papuadxs oq of puw s1do00y YSBIL, WO Pastel aq 03 wms IS I770Z ‘0 dunfp

3oy 1707 ‘T A Sunpuammod portad € 10 asadiany qsed), 942 L0} 0SL66.L°TS Jo wins i MpLidoxdde o] 2304 w0y, 993 383 3400 ) INOLLO

1229y s8Iy, WoJJ PIPRny §1502 PRITPA) X0) PNy [RIsuan ayy ux payeridordde g/ 1pps pur spdiaosy sstxdioyng ysely Tooay TLSCSL TS sBurpung
PO IWEULT 3T} &g FAANAWNODTH

0SL66L°TE 0475 € OSL'G6LTS 20886418 |S6E°S98° TS 96T 08C TS SET06STS 0Ep 1201,
0ES9EL TS %462 € OESOEL 18 DECOELTS {OF0G08 1S |Z8R IS5 18 CICLPS IS i sasuadxy]
0TT'E9S %EL Y 0TTE9s 8LT°T9% $9E°09% 60E°VES 08L°THS salre[eg pajutoddypaoa(y

(1esodsi/monasno)) I5eAL PIOS GEp) sosuadyy Fuersad(y - gseay 00T

. (woumpajag Jo preog Ag) ‘ojaaey uonerar ul funpiue op Jo 1ov 1o ‘ZZ0g "0 euny yinong [7o7 T Ay
Furouswrwes poviad ® 10§ asudisiug gser] sy Jof szeudosdde pue aster 0] 9304 [ TMOT, 23 SUMS 1eUM 328 0T, §
ASTHAYAINT BHSVHL T ITIELEV

TT0TAAL haBpnq [707A [TT0TAL TT0TAA TZ0TAA GZOTAL 6T0TAL wonduasa NIy
SHONEPUIMMOIYY |'SA HEOHLS papusmmedsy |pxsenbay  |edpng [BRIY (8030

5, 933)THwe;y aBuer ) o7 LEIERTIET PR

paueuLy 0 paBoy ) tedaq




Department| Board of] Finance

Head Selectmen, % Change| Committee's

Actual Actual Budget] Requested| Recommended FinCom vs.| Recommendations

Account Description FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2022] FY2021 budget, FY2022

ARTICLE 4. SEWER ENTERPRISE
To see what sums the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the Sewer Enterprise for a period commencing
Tuly 1, 2021 through Jure 30, 2022; or act or do anything in relation thereto. (By Board of Selectmen)

300 Sewer - Operating Expenses (460 Sewer Operating)

Elected/Appointed Salaries $204,554  $313.108} $358433 $358212 $359,938 0.42%, $355,938
Expenses 1,121,103 $1.070.833 1,137,579 1,232 885 $1.232 885 8.38% $1.232.885
Total 460 $1,325,657 §1,383941} $1496,012] $1,591,097 $1,592,823 6.47% $1,592,823

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee.
Funding: $1,455,358 from Sewer Enterprise Receipts and $137,463 appropriated in the General Fund for indirect costs funded frem Sewer Receipts

MOTION: I move the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $1,592,823 for the Sewer Enterprise for a period commencing July 1, 2021 through
June 30, 2022; said sum to be raised from Sewer Enterprise receipts and to be expended in the following manner:

Salaries: $359,938

Expenses:  $1,232,885, of which $137,465 shall be appropriated in the general fund and funded from Sewer Receipts

For a total of: §1,552,823

Motion made by Michael Connor, zod seconded.

Mation passed by majority vote: 4% Yes/7 No

ARTICLE 5. STORMWATER ENTERPRISE
To see what sums the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the Stormwater Enterprise for a period commencing
July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022; or act or do anything in relation thereto. (By Board of Selectmen)

400 Stormwater - Operating Expenses (490 Stormwater Operating)

Elected/Appointed Salaries §¢ 50 $409,160 5425331 $427.675 4.53% §427,675
Expenses ic 50| 344,680 $396.641 $396.641 15.08% $396.641
Total 490 3¢ $0 $753,840 $821,972 824,316 9.35% $824,316'

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee.

Funding: $795,134 from Stormwater Enterprire Receipts and 529,182 approprinted In the General Fund Tor indlrect costs funded from Stormwater Recelpts

Note: FY19-FY20 was funded via the General Fund Operating Budget

MOTION: I move the Towa vote to appropriate the sum of $923,316 for the $1 $824,31€ for the Stermwater for a pariod July 1, 2021 threugh June 30, 2022;
said sum to be raised from Stormwater Enterprise receipts and to be expended in the following manner:

Salaries 5427,675

Expenses £396,641, of which $29,182 shall be appropriated in the general fund and funded from Stormwater Receipis

For a total of $£824,316

Motion made by Michael Connor, and seconded.
Motion passed by majority vote: 43 Yes/11 No




ARTICLE 6. CONVEYANCES AND EASEMENTS

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept by gift and/or
purchase conveyances or easements for sewers, water lines, retaining walls and streets, and
to raise and appropriate by taxation, by transfer from available funds, by borrowing or
otherwise, a sum of money to carry out said purposes; or act or do anything in relation
thereto.

(By: Board of Selectmen)
RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 5/0

MOTION: I move the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept, by gift, any
conveyances or easements for sewers, water lines, retaining walls and streets.

Motion made by Michael Connor, and seconded.

Motion passed by majority vote: 42 Yes/14 No

ARTICLE 7. PURCHASE OF SURPLUS EQUIPMENT

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate by taxation, by transfer from
available funds, by borrowing or otherwise, a sum of money and to authorize the DPW
Director, in conjunction with other Town Departments, to purchase surplus government
equipment for the Town; or act or do anything in relation thereto,

(By: Board of Selectmen)
RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 5/0)

MOTION: A motion was made to pass over article, and seconded.
Motion passed by unanimous voice vote,

ARTICLE 8. TOWN PROPERTY AUCTION

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to sell at public auction
any of the property which the Town may have acquired or may hereafter acquire through
proceedings based upon non-payment of taxes or under proceedings for the sale of lands
of low value, to impose upon the property so sold such restrictions, reservations or
conditions as shall be deemed expedient, and to execute quitclaim deeds and other
instruments thereto; or act or do anything in relation thereto.

(By: Board of Selectmen)
RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 5/0

MOTION: A motion was made to pass over article, and seconded.
Motion passed by unanimous voice vote.




ARTICLE 9. HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION

To see if the Town will vote to anthorize the Board of Selectmen to accept and enter into
contracts for the expenditure of funds allotted by the State under authorization of Chapter
90 of the General Laws, (as pertaining to Highway Funds) for the construction,
reconstruction, and improvement of Town roads, said funds to be borrowed in anticipation
of State Revenue; and expended under the direction of the DPW Director; or act or do
anything in relation thereto.

(By: DPW Director)

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 5/0

MOTION: I move the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept and enter
into contracts for the expenditure of funds allotted by the State under authorization of
Chapter 90 of the General Laws, (as pertaining to Highway Funds) for the construction,
reconstruction, and improvement of Town roads, said funds to be borrowed in anticipation
of State Revenue; and expended under the direction of the DPW Director.

Motion was made by Kelly Grant, and seconded.

Motion passed by majority vote: 51 Yes/4 No

ARTICLE 10. AMEND FY2021 ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET
To see if the Town will vote to amend Article 1 of the 2020 Annual Town Meeting by

reducing, adding to, deleting, amending appropriations or transferring funds from various
sources into items within said Article 1; or act or do anything in relation thereto.

(By: Board of Selectmen)

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 4/0
Funding as listed below:

To Account Description Total Funding Source
1000-423 Snow & Ice Deficit $335,000 Free Cash

MOTION: I move the Town vote to amend Article 1 of the 2020 Annual Town Meeting by
transferring the sum of $335,000 from Free Cash to Account 1000-423 for FY2021 Snow and
Ice operations.

Motion made by Kelly Grant, and seconded.

Motion passes by majority vote: 31 Yes/4 No




ARTICLE 11. AMEND FY2021 TRASH ENTERPRISE BUDGET

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article 2 of the 2020 Annual Town Meeting by
reducing, adding to, deleting, amending appropriations or transferring funds from various
sources into items within said Article 2; or act or do anything in relation thereto.

(By: Board of Selectmen)
The Finance Committee fook No Action at this time, as they were informed the
Article would be passed over

MOTION: A motion was made to pass over article, and seconded.
Motion passed by unanimous voice vote.

ARTICLE 12. AMEND FY2021 WATER ENTERPRISE BUDGET

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article 3 of the 2020 Annual Town Meeting by
reducing, adding to, deleting, amending appropriations or transferring funds from various
sources into items within said Article 3; or act or do anything in relation thereto.

(By: Board of Selectmen)

The Finance Committee took No Action af this time, as they were informed the
Article would be passed over
MOTION: A motion was made to pass over article, and seconded.
Motion passed by unanimous voice vote.

ARTICLE 13. AMEND FY2021 SEWER ENTERPRISE BUDGET

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article 4 of the 2020 Annual Town Meeting by
reducing, adding to, deleting, amending appropriations or transferring funds from various
sources into items within said Article 4; or act or do anything in relation thereto.

(By: Board of Selectmen)

The Finance Committee look No Action at this time, as they were informed the
Article would be passed over

MOTION: A motion was made to pass over article, and seconded.
Motion passed by unanimous voice vote.




ARTICLE 14. AMEND FY2021 STORMWATER ENTERPRISE BUDGET

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article 5 of the 2020 Annual Town Meeting by
reducing, adding to, deleting, amending appropriations or transferring funds from various
sources into items within said Article 5; or act or do anything in relation thereto.

(By: Board of Selectmen)

The Finance Committee took No Action at this time, as they were informed the
Article would be passed over

MOTION: A motion was made to pass over article, and seconded.
Motion passed by unanimous voice vote.

ARTICLE 15. CAPITAL OUTLAY - (Expenditures $50,000 & Over)

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of money and to determine how such
appropriation shall be raised, whether by taxation, by transfer from available funds, by
borrowing or otherwise, and if by borrowing to authorize the issuance and sale of general
obligation bonds or notes of the Town therefor, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen,
for the purpose of financing the purchase, lease/purchase, equipping, construction,
reconstruction and/or engineering costs associated with various ecapital outlay items or
improvements proposed by Town Departments, Boards or Committees; and to authorize
lease purchase agreements and other contracts for such purposes for terms of up to or in
excess of three years; or act or do anything in relation thereto.

(By: Board of Selectmen)

The Finance Committee’s Recommendations are listed below:
The Capital Improvements Committee’s Recommendations are listed below:

Department Capital Request Amount Funding

Fire Fire Alerting System $88,000 Free Cash

RECOMMENDED by the Capital Improvements Comumittee 3/0
RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0

MOTION: I move the Town vote to transfer from Free Cash the sum of $88,000 for the
purchase of a Fire Alerting System.

Motion was made by Kelly Grant, and seconded.

Motion passed by unanimous vote: 51 Yes/5 No




ARTICLE 16. NON-CAPITAL OUTLAY - (Expenditures of Less Than $50,000)

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of money and to determine how
such appropriation shall be raised, whether by transfer of available funds, by taxation, by
borrowing or otherwise, and if by borrowing to authorize the issuance and sale of general
obligation bonds or notes of the Town therefore for the purpose of financing the purchase of
various non-capital outlay items or improvements proposed by Town Departments, Boards
or Committees, and, as may be appropriate, to authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter
into lease/purchase agreements of up to or exceeding three years; or act or do anything in

relation thereto.
(By: Board of Selectmen)

The Finance Committee’s Recommendations are listed below:

Department Capital Request Amount Funding

Police Repeater / Receiver Upgrade $40,392 Free Cash

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0

Clerk Digital Tabulator . $5,000 Free Cash

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0

" Animal Control Truck Replacement — Cost for truck is shared with $20,000 Free Cash

the Town of Franklin ($20,000 each Town)

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0

Fire | Brush Truck — Replace an F350 with an FS50 | $49,905 ] Free Cash
RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0
Treasurer Software Modifications for Forms and Online $7,500 Free Cash
Procedures

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 6/0

| TOTAL — Free Cash | $122,797 |
MOTION: I move the Town vote to appropriate the total sum of $122,797 from Free Cash
for the purpose of funding various projects, including all incidental and related expenses, as
follows:

Department Capital Request Amount Funded From
Police Repeater / Receiver Upgrade $40,392 Free Cash
Clerk Digital Tabulator $5,000 Free Cash
Animal Control Truck Replacement - Cost for truck is shared $20,000 Free Cash

with the Town of Franklin ($20,000 each
Town)




Fire | Brush Truck — Replace an F350 withan F550 | $49,905 | Free Cash
Treasurer Software Modifications for Forms and Online $7,500 Free Cash
Procedures
| TOTAL — Free Cash | $122,797 |

Motion made by Kelly Grant, and seconded.
Motion passed by majority vote: 51 Yes/6 No

ARTICLE 17. CONNOR LANE STREET ACCEPTANCE

To see if the Town will vote to accept as a Public Way a road, the easements and appurtenant
thereto, and the Deed thereto, identified as Connor Lane, being shown on a Plan entitled,
POST OFFICE PLACE SUBDIVISION PLANS, dated May 3, 2010, and revised through
June 14, 2010, prepared by Guerriere and Halnon, Inc., duly recorded with the Norfolk
County Registry of Deeds as PLAN NO. 30 in BOOK 604 of 2010 and as more particularly
described in a deed on file at the Office of the Town Clerk and to authorize the Board of
Selectmen to accept the deed thereto: or act or do anything related thereto.

(By: Petitioner Christopher Nation,
20" Centary Homes Inc
Post Office Place, L1.C)

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 5/0
RECOMMENDED by the Planning Board 5/0

MOTION: I move the Town vote to accept as a Public Way a road, the easements and
appurtenances thereto, and the Deed thereto, identified as Connor Lane, being shown on a
Plan entitled, POST OFFICE PLACE SUBDIVISION PLANS, dated May 3, 2010, and
revised through June 14, 2010, prepared by Guerriere and Halnon, Inc., duly recorded with
the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds as PLAN NO. 30 in BOOK 604 of 2010 and as more
particularly described in a deed on file at the Office of the Town Clerk and to authorize the
Board of Selectmen to accept the deed thereto.

Motion made by Denis Fraine on behalf of non-resident petitioner Christopher Nation of 20t
Century Homes, Incorporated.

Motion passed by majority vote: 48 Yes/7 No




ARTICLE 18. AMENDMENT OF ZONING BYLAW

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Bylaw by deleting Section 240-101 in its
entirety; deleting the word “townhouses,” from Section 240-100; deleting the words
“townhouse dwellings and other” from Section 240-109; and deleting “Townhouse” listed
under “RESIDENTIAL USES” of Section 240-31; all as set forth in a document on file with
the Town Clerk; or act or do anything in relation thereto.

(By: Planning Board)

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 5/0
RECOMMENDED by the Planning Board 5/0

MOTION: | L |
I move the Town vote to amend the Zoning Bylaw by deleting Section 240-101 in its entirety;
deleting the word “townhouses,” from Section 240-100; deleting the words “townhouse
dwellings and other” from Section 240-109; and deleting “Townhouse” listed under
“RESIDENTIAL USES” of Section 240-31: all as set forth in a document on file with the
Town Clerk.

Motion made by William F. O’Connell, and seconded.

Motion passed 48 Yes/7 No, surpassing the two-thirds requirement.

ARTICLE 19, SOUTH MAIN STREET PROJECT ACQUISITION OF LAND AND
EASEMENTS

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire, by purchase, gift,
and/or eminent domain, such lands and/or such permanent and temporary ¢casements as may
be necessary or convenient to undertake the Route 126 South Main Street Project (Douglas
Drive to Mechanic Street), in, on and under the parcels of land approximately shown on a
plan entitled “Massachusetts Department of Transpertation  Highway Division Plan and
Profile of Route 126 South Main Street in the town of Bellingham Norfolk County Federal
Aid Project No 608887 Right of Way”, prepared by CHA, a copy of which is on file with the
Office of the Town Clerk, as said plan may be amended from time to time and/or replaced
by an easement plan, and land within 200 feet of said parcels, and, further, to raise and
appropriate funds or transfer from available funds a saum of money for the foregoing
purposes and costs incidental or related thereto; or act or do anything in relation thereto.

(By: DPW Director)
RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 4/0
Funding as listed below:

Department Amount Funding Source
DPW — Easements $180,000 Free Cash




MOTION: I move the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire, by
purchase, gift, and/or eminent domain , such lands and/or such permanent and temporary
easements as may be necessary or convenient to undertake the Route 126 South Main Street
Project (Douglas Drive to Mechanic Street), in, on and under the parcels of land
appropriately shown on a plan entitled “Massachusetts Department of Transportation
Division Plan and Profile of Route 126 South Main Street in the town of Bellingham Norfolk
County Federal Aid Project No 608887 Right of Way”, prepared by CHA, a copy of which
is on file with the Office of the Town Clerk, as said plan my be amended from time to time
and/or replaced by an easement plan, and land within 200 feet of said parcels, and, further,
to transfer the sum of $180,000 from Free Cash for the foregoing purposes and costs
incidental or related thereto.

Motion made by Cynthia McNulty, and seconded.

Motion passed 43 Yes/14 No, surpassing the required two-thirds.

ARTICLE 20. PINE ACRES SUBDIVISION EASEMENTS

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire, by purchase, gift,
and/or eminent domain and on such terms as the Board of Selectmen deems appropriate,
permanent slope, utility and other easements in, on and under the parcels of land shown on
a plan entitled “Pine Acres Estates, Plan of Land, In Bellingham, Mass” dated August 5,
2004, revised through March 11, 2005, prepared by G.R. Brisson, and recorded at the
Norfolk County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 539, Pages 54 through 66, inclusive; and,
furtber, to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money for the
foregoing purposes and costs incidental or related thereto; or act or do anything in relation
thereto.

(By: DPW Director)
RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 5/0

MOTION: I move the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire, by gift,
permanent slope, utility, and other easements in, on and under the parcels of land shown on
a plan entitled “Pine Acres Estates, Plan of Land, In Bellingham, Mass” dated August 5,
2004, revised through March 11, 2005, prepared by G.R. Brisson, and recorded at the
Norfolk County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 539, Pages 54 through 66, inclusive.
Motion made by Cynthia MeNulty, and seconded.

Motion passed 49 Yes/6 No, surpassing the required two-thirds.




ARTICLE 21. HARPIN STREET — SNETT ACCESS LAND GRANT, PARKING AND
DRIVEWAY EASEMENT

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to grant and convey to the
Massachusetts Department of Conservation and Recreation (MassDCR) a parcel of Town-
owned land located in the area east of South Main Street, north of Harpin Street, south of
the SNETT Trail, and west of the DiPietro Elementary and Keogh School buildings, as shown
on a plan entitled “Article 97 Plan of Land Route 126 — South Main Street Bellingham MA,
Norfolk County”, dated December 12, 2019, prepared by SMC Surveying and Mapping
Consultants, a vote on similar plan of land was taken and approved at the May 27, 2015
Annual Town Meeting (Article 15), and to grant the MassDCR an easement to use the
existing driveway exit road on the DiPietro Elementary School located at 70 Harpin Street
(Assessors Map 86 Parcel 42), the foregoing conveyance being intended as an exchange of
lands necessary to comply with the transfer of Article 97 lands, and to authorize the Board
of Selectmen to execute any and all documents and take any actions necessary to effectuate
the purposes of this article; or act or do anything in relation thereto.

(By: DPW Director)

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 5/0
MOTION: I move the Town vote to Article 21 all as set forth in the Report and
Recommendations of the Finance Committee.
Motion made by Cynthia McNulty, and seconded.
Motion passed by majority vote: S0 Yes/6 No

ARTICLE 22. LEASE OF TOWN LAND

To see if the Town will vote to transfer the care, custody and control of the Town-owned
property located at 119 South Maple Street (Closed Landfill and Recycling Center) identified
on Assessor’s Map 61 as Parcel 1A and described in a deed recorded at the Norfolk County
Registry of Deeds in Book 4992 Page 657, from the Board of Selectmen for sanitary landfill
purposes to the Board of Selectmen for such purposes and for the development of a
composting and wood waste processing operation thereon, and, further, to authorize the
Board of Selectmen to lease said property for a term of up to ten (10) years and on such other
terms and conditions as the Board of Selectmen deems in the best interests of the Town; or
act or do anything in relation thereto.

(By: DPW Director)

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 5/0

I move the Town vote to approve Article 22 all as set forth in the Report and
Recommendations of the Finance Committee.

Motion made by Cynthia McNulty, and seconded.

Motion passed 55 Yes/2 No, surpassing the required two-thirds.




ARTICLE 23. CONTRACT FOR COMPOSTING SERVICES

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to negotiate and enter into
a contract with a third party to conduct composting and wood waste-processing operations
for the Town for a term of up to ten (10) years and on such other terms and conditions
determined by the Board of Sclectmen fo be in the best interest of the Town; or act or do
anything in relation thereto.

(By: DPW Director)

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Commitiee 5/0
MOTION: I move the Town vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to negotiate and enter
into a contract with a third party to conduct composting and wood waste-processing
operations for the Town for a term of up to ten (10) years and on such other terms and
conditions determined by the Board of Selectmen to be in the best interest of the Town.
Motion made by Cynthia McNulty, and seconded.
Motion passed by majority vote: 50 Yes/6 No

ARTICLE 24. AMENDMENT OF TOWN BYLAW 714

To see if the Town will vote to amend Chapter 71-4, Section A of the Town Bylaws, Granting
or Renewing of Certain Licenses and Permits, by deleting the strikethrough text and
inserting the underline text, as set forth below; or act or do anything in relation thereto.

Chapter 71-4 Granting or Renewing of Certain Licenses and Permits

A. The Treasurer-Collector or other municipal official responsible for records of all
municipal taxes, assessments, betterments, and other municipal charges, hereinafter
referred to as the "Treasurer-Collector,” shall annually, and may periodically,
furnish to each department, board, commission, department, official, or division,
hereinafter referred to as the "licensing authority," that issues, grants or provides,
licenses, permits, approvals or endorsements, including, but not limited to, renewals
and transfers, a list of any person, corporation, or business enterprise, hereinafter
referred to as the "party,” that has neglected or refused to pay any local taxes, fees,
assessments, betterments, or other municipal charges, including amounts assessed
under M.G.L. ch. 40, § 21D fornetless-thana-twelve-(12)month-period, and that such
party has neot filed in good faith a pending application of abatement of such tax or a
pending petition before the Appellate Tax Board.

(By: Board of Selectmen)

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 5/0




MOTION: I move the Town vote to approve Article 24 all as set forth in the Report and
Recommendations of the Finance Committee.

Motion made by Cynthia McNulty, and seconded.

- Motion passed by majority vote: 49 Yes/5 No

ARTICLE 25. ADOPT MGL ch. 44 s 70, PAYMENT FOR MUNICIPAL PROGRAMS

I move the Town vote to approve Article 25 all as set forth in the Report and
Recommendations of the Finance Committee.

Motion made by Cynthia McNulty, and seconded.

Motion passed by majority vote: 52 Yes/3 No

(By: Board of Selectmen)

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 5/0

MOTION: I move the Town vote to approve Article 25 all as set forth in the Report and
Recommendations of the Finance Committee.

Motion made by Cyathia McNulty

Motion passed by majority vote: 52 Yes/3 No

ARTICLE 26. TRANSFER TO STABILIZATION FUND

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 2 sum of money by taxation, by transfer from
available funds, or otherwise for the purpose of funding the Stabilization Fund; or act or do anything
in relation thereto.

(By: Board of Selectmen)

RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 5/0
Funding as listed below:

Funding Source ' Description Amount
Free Cash Transfer to Stabilization Fund $100,000

I move the Town vote to appropriate the smm of $100,000 from Free Cash and to transfer
said sum to the Stabilization Fund.

Motion made by Cynthia McNalty, and seconded.

Motion passed by majority vote: 48 Yes/6 No




ARTICLE 27. UNPAID BILLS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of money by taxation, by transfer
from available funds, or otherwise for the payment of certain unpaid bills; or act or do
anything in relation thereto,

(By: Board of Selectmen)
RECOMMENDED by the Finance Committee 5/0
Funding as listed below:
Funding Source Description Amount
Free Cash Kelley & Ryan $17.50

MOTION: I move the Town vote to transfer $17.50 from Free Cash to pay an unpaid bill of
a prior fiscal year due to Kelley and Ryan.

Motion made by Cynthia McNulty, and seconded.

Motion passed 48 Yes/6 No, surpassing the four-fifths requirement.

Total Attendance from all precincts: 62

Meeting adjourned at 8:20 PM,




And you are directed to serve this Warrant, by posting attested copies thereof at Town Hall and
in other municipal buildings throughout Town sixty days, at least, before the time and place of
meeting as aforesaid.

Hereof, fail not and make due return of this Warrant, with your doings thereon, to the Town
Clerk, at the time and place of meeting as aforesaid.
Given under our hands this 4%ay of March in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand Twenty One.

WA (e

Michael J. Connorl\ Chairman

(U

Cynt\‘iﬁ L. M¢Nulty, Vice Chairwoman

Daniel M. Spencer

Donald F. Martinis

ANV

Kellﬁ'ﬁ. Grant '

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

RETURN ON THE WARRANT

Norfolk, ss:

Pursuant to the within Warrant, I have notified and warned the inhabitants of the Town of
Bellingham by posting attested copies of the same at Town Hall and in other municipal
buildings throughout Town, in accordance with Town Bylaws.

3/29{/292/ %%7

Date ~— Constable of Bellingham

10







